this prospectus will go to the selling shareholders. However, we will receive cash proceeds equal to the total exercise price of the Pre-Funded Warrants, the Common Warrants
and the Finder’s Warrants that are exercised.

We intend to use the proceeds from the exercise of the Pre-Funded Warrants, the Common Warrants and the Finder’s Warrants for general working capital and general

corporate purposes.

6

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth our cash and our capitalization as of June 30, 2025:

● on an actual basis;

● on a pro forma basis to give effect to the issuance of 2,050,000 Units in the 2025 Private Placement for aggregate gross proceeds of C$5,622,522, as if such
issuance had occurred on June 30, 2025, net of issuance costs incurred; and

● on a pro forma as adjusted basis to give effect to the full exercise of the Pre-Funded Warrants, the Common Warrants and the Finder’s Warrants.

The following table should be read in conjunction with “Use of Proceeds,” our financial statements and related notes that are incorporated by reference into this form
and the other financial information included or incorporated by reference into this form.

   As of June 30, 2025

Canadian dollars in thousands   Actual   Pro forma
Pro forma
as adjusted

Cash   $ 794   $ 12,633   $ 13,427
Debt:
Bank loans and credit facilities   13,324   -   13,324
Convertible debentures   571   -   571
Derivative warrants liabilities   720   (708)   12
Total debts   $ 14,615   $ (708)   $ 13,907
Shareholders’ equity:
Share capital and share premium   267,824   9,797   277,621
Capital reserve from translation differences of foreign operations   (2,807)   -   (2,807)
Conversion feature related to convertible debentures   107   -   107
Capital reserve from share-based payment transactions   162   3,544   3,706
Capital reserve from transaction with non-controlling interests   (2,872)   -   (2,872)
Capital reserve from transaction with controlling shareholder   33   -   33
Accumulated deficit   (258,925)   -   (258,925)
Total equity   3,522   13,341   16,849
Total capitalization   18,137   12,633   30,770

7

SELLING SHAREHOLDERS

On November 12, 2024 we entered into subscription agreements with certain investors in connection with the 2024 Private Placement. On July 30, 2025, we entered
into subscription agreements with certain investors in connection with the 2025 Private Placement. Additionally, on July 31, 2025, we entered into the Advisory Agreement with
one of the selling shareholders in connection with the 2025 Private Placement. The 4,982,517 Common Shares being offered by the selling shareholders, consisting of (i) up to
1,202,000 Common Shares, (ii) up to 848,000 Common Shares issued upon the exercise of the Pre-Funded Warrants, (iii) up to 2,792,517 Common Shares issuable upon the